H Mark H. Yehlen, P.E.
Department of Public Works Commissioner of Public Works
Thomas M. Eeg, P.E.

City Hall
Asst. Comm. of Public Works / Operations

730 Washington Ave.
Racine, WI 53403
262.636.9121 - Public Works

John C. Rooney, P.E.

262.636.9191 - Engineering City of Racine, Wisconsin Asst. Comm. of Public Works / City Engineer
April 11, 2019 Legistar Item: 0428-19
To: Alderman John Tate Il, Chairman

Public Works and Services Committee

From: John Rooney {%’

Assistant Commissioner of Public Works/City Engineer
Re: Amendment No. 5 to State Project ID: 2703-00-02, West 6t Street Bridge Project

We are submitting Amendment No. 5 on the above contract. The primary reasons for Amendment No. 5
is to update the contract completion date from 12/31/18 to 12/31/2022, an increase of 48 months;
prepare an individual Section 4(f) evaluation; execute MOA stipulations currently not in the contract;
prepare a Section 9 Permit application for the project; prepare a Waterway Marker Application and
Permit; provide assistance to the City of Racine in preparing and implementing the SMA for construction
in accordance with the new “replace in-kind” bridge funding policy; modify the proposed design on
Horlick Park Drive to accommodate the new “replace in-kind” bridge funding policy; add 8 project
coordination meetings; add 4 cast-in-place retaining walls on piling; prepare structure plans for 4
retaining walls; add non-standard pile-supported cast-in-place concrete retaining-type abutments; add
structural approach slabs at each abutment; project quantities and estimate need to be compiled in
accordance with project funding breakdown and update prosecution and progress for contract
extension.

Amendment No. 5 is in the not-to-exceed amount of $222,297.35 with the City’s share being $44,459.47
(20%), and the State’s share being $177,837.88 (80%).

The agreement was approved under Resolution 15-0207, dated May 19, 2015 in the not-to-exceed cost
of $398,902.13, with the City’s share being $79,780.43 (20%), and the State’s share being $319,121.17
(80%). Amendment No. 1 was approved under Resolution 15-0378, dated October 6, 2015 in the not-to-
exceed amount of $21,587.85, with the City’s share being $4,317.57 (20%) and the State’s share being
$17,270.28 (80%). Amendment No. 2 was approved under Resolution 0241-16, dated 6/21/16 in the
not-to-exceed amount of $22,208.48, with the City’s share being $4,441.70 (20%) and the State’s share
being $17,766.78 (80%). Amendment No. 3 was approved under Resolution 0010-17, dated January 17,
2017 in the not-to-exceed amount of $29,339.35, with the City’s share being $5,867.87 (20%), and the
State’s share being $23,471.48 (80%). Amendment No. 4 was approved under Resolution 0432-18,
dated December 20, 2017, and was a no-cost amendment. The total contract cost is $694,335.16.

Funding to defray the cost of the amendment is available in Org-Object 45040-57545, West 6t Street
Bridge.

If the Committee agrees, appropriate action would be to approve the amendment and authorize the
Mayor and City Clerk to enter into the agreement.
JCR:njp

Cc: Jon Dragotta



